

# 02-2753-pr

*To Be Argued By:*  
JAMES I. GLASSER

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 02-2753-pr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

WILLIAM MOORE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

JAMES I. GLASSER  
*Counsel to the U.S. Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review . . . . .	vii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal . . . . .	4
The Investigation . . . . .	4
Arrest and Indictment . . . . .	7
Pretrial Proceedings . . . . .	7
Scheduled Trial and Plea Proceedings . . . . .	7
The Plea Proceeding . . . . .	13
Sentencing . . . . .	16
Appeal . . . . .	20
Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 . . . . .	20
Certificate of Appealability . . . . .	21
Summary of Argument . . . . .	22
Argument . . . . .	23
I. Petitioner Cannot Establish That He Received Constitutionally Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel in Connection with the Timing of His Guilty Plea . . . . .	23

A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	23
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	24
C. Discussion . . . . .	26
1. Petitioner Has Not Identified Any Objective Facts to Suggest That He Would Have Pleaded Guilty Earlier But For His Counsel’s Allegedly Deficient Performance . . . . .	26
2. Petitioner Cannot State A Sixth Amendment Claim For Ineffective Assistance Because He Does Not Allege That Attorney Conti, His “Trial” Counsel,” Provided Ineffective Assistance . . . . .	31
3. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Hold An Evidentiary Hearing . . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Aeid v. Bennett</i> , 296 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25, 32
<i>Garcia v. Lewis</i> , 188 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Mask v. McGinnis</i> , 233 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	25, 27, 28
<i>McKee v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	32
<i>Pham v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	25, 28, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2665635 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2005) . . . . .	24

<i>United States v. Covarrubias</i> , 65 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Eycler</i> , 68 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1878 (2005) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leonti</i> , 326 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Litt</i> , Nos. 97-1218, 97-1219, 1997 WL 829302 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 1997) . . . . .	3, 20
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Conn. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 903 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	31

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	vi
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841	3, 7
21 U.S.C. § 846	7
21 U.S.C. § 851	3
21 U.S.C. § 860	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vi
28 U.S.C. § 2253	vi
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vi
-------------------	----

## GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	20
